The Corporation of the

TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

BY-LAW NO. 2025-

A By-law to Authorize the Execution of a Conditional Contribution Agreement Between Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation and The Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago for Community Enhancement Program 7500216 Pointe Au Baril Rink renovation.

WHEREAS pursuant to the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c. 25, Sec. 9 as amended, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers, and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this act and any other Act; and

WHEREAS the Pointe au Baril Community Rink (PABPlex) is recognized as an important piece of community infrastructure, as it provides space for recreational, sport and social opportunities for residents and visitors; and

WHEREAS the PABPlex is in need of renovation to improve the current condition of the structure and to prepare for future enhancements, such as a roof; and

WHEREAS funding for the renovation of the PABPlex was previously applied for through the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation Community Enhancement Program for a project total of \$220,000; and

WHEREAS funding up to \$198,000, being 90% of eligible project expenses, was awarded for the review and repair of structural elements, site servicing, and new hockey boards; and

WHEREAS The Archipelago would be responsible for funding the remaining 10% of eligible project costs, including being responsible for any overages that may occur.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED as a By-Law of the Council of the Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago as follows:

- 1. That the Clerk is hereby authorized to execute and affix the Corporate Seal to an agreement between Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation, and the Corporation of the Township of The Archipelago, for the funding of the renovation of the Pointe Au Baril Community Rink; and
- 2. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ and **FINALLY PASSED** in **OPEN COUNCIL** this **17th** day of **January**, **2025**.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF THE ARCHIPELAGO

Bert Liverance, Reeve